in forward transactions, while the currency column (PLN) corresponds to the fair value measurement of derivatives in PLN.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2021 according to EU IFRS

(in millions of PLN) (translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

49

6.2 Objectives and principles of financial risk management (cont.)

Sensitivity to FX risk

The Group is exposed mainly to the foreign exchange risk associated with the EUR/PLN and CZK/PLN currency pairs in connection with its operating and financing activities. Deviations in exchange rates
were calculated on the basis of the average daily volatility of each currency exchange rate in the period under analysis. Sensitivity of financial instruments to foreign exchange risk has been calculated
as the difference between the original carrying amount of the financial instruments and their potential value while assuming changes to foreign exchange rates. The tables below present the Group’s
exposure to the foreign exchange risk in 2021 and 2020.

31/12/2021
Value

of the item
in PLN

 Currency risk

EUR/PLN   CZK/PLN

impact on the result
impact on other

comprehensive income

impact on equity
impact on other

comprehensive income and equity

+2% -2%   +2% -2%  +2% -2%   +1% -1%

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Trade receivables 4.2 - -  - -  - -  - -

Other assets  0.8 - -  - -  - -  - -

Current assets

Trade receivables 195.5 2.2 (2.2)  - -  2.2 (2.2)  0.8 (0.8)

Other assets  15.3 0.2 (0.2)  - -  0.2 (0.2)  0.1 (0.1)

Cash and cash equivalents 83.1 0.7 (0.7)  - -  0.7 (0.7)  0.5 (0.5)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Long-term liabilities

Debt liabilities 721.3 (0.2) 0.2  (13.6) 13.6  (13.8) 13.8  (0.3) 0.3

Other liabilities 0.5 - -  - -  - -  - -

Short-term liabilities

Debt liabilities 154.6 (0.4) 0.4  (2.5) 2.5  (2.9) 2.9  (0.1) 0.1

Trade liabilities 101.6 (1.0) 1.0  - -  (1.0) 1.0  (0.5) 0.5

Investment liabilities 17.5 (0.1) 0.1  - -  (0.1) 0.1  (0.1) 0.1

Other liabilities 30.1 (0.2) 0.2  - -  (0.2) 0.2  (0.2) 0.2

Total gross effect  1.2 (1.2)  (16.1) 16.1  (14.9) 14.9  0.2 (0.2)

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2021 according to EU IFRS

(in millions of PLN) (translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

50

6.2 Objectives and principles of financial risk management (cont.)

31/12/2020
Value

of the item
in PLN

 Currency risk

EUR/PLN   CZK/PLN

impact on the result
impact on other

comprehensive income

impact on equity

impact on other
comprehensive income and equity

+2% -2%   +2% -2%  +2% -2%   +1% -1%

ASSETS

Non-current assets